RIVER PLACE LIMITED DISTRICT OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS (FORMALLY KNOWN AS RIVER PLACE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT)

AMENDMENT NO. 35 TO INFORMATION FORM

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

We, the undersigned, constituting a majority of the members of the Board of Directors of River Place Limited District of Travis County, Texas (the "**District**"), do hereby make and execute this Information Form in compliance with Sections 49.452 and 49.455, Texas Water Code, as amended. We do hereby certify as follows:

- 1. The name of the District is River Place Limited District.
- 2. The District consists of the tracts of land (more particularly described by metes and bounds on the Exhibits A through E and attached to River Place Municipal Utility District (the "Municipal Utility District") Information Form No. 24, recorded as Instrument No. 2006019552 on February 3, 2006.
- 3. A map of the boundaries of the entire District is attached as Exhibit A to the Municipal Utility District Information Form No. 24.
- 4. The total 2017 tax rate levied by the District on property within the District was \$0.0750 per \$100 of assessed valuation.
- 5. The total amount of bonds which have been approved by the voters and which were authorized to be issued by the Limited District was \$0.00.
- 6. The aggregate initial principal amount of all bonds of the District payable in whole or in part from taxes (excluding refunding bonds and any bonds or portion of bonds payable solely from revenues received or expected to be received pursuant to a contract with a governmental entity) which have been previously issued is \$0.00.
 - 7. As of this date, there is no standby fee imposed by the District.
- 8. An election to confirm the conversion of the District from a municipal utility district to a limited district will be held on May 5, 2018.

- 9. The District is performing or will perform functions as follows: contracting for the provision of municipal solid waste collection and disposal services; the operation and maintenance of parks, recreational facilities, and a nature trail within the District.
- 10. All of the property within the boundaries of the District is subject to the terms and conditions of a Strategic Partnership Agreement between the District and the City of Austin (the "City"), dated September 7, 2009 (the "Agreement"). Pursuant to the Agreement, the City annexed all of the property in the Municipal Utility District on or about December 15, 2017, at which time the River Place Municipal Utility District converted into the River Place Limited District. The Agreement also establishes the governmental and operational relationship between the City and the District, all as authorized by Section 43.0751, Texas Local Government Code. A copy of the Agreement may be obtained by contacting the offices of the District and questions concerning the Agreement may be directed to the District or the City of Austin Planning-Environmental and Conservation Services Department.
- 11. A copy of the Notice to Purchasers as required by Section 49.452 of the Texas Water Code is attached as Exhibit A.

WITNESS OUR HANDS this 19th day of December 2017.

Patrick Reilly, President

Arthur A. Jistel, Vice President

Scott Crosby, Secretary

Lee Wretlind, Treasurer

Claudia Tobias, Asst. Sec./Treasurer

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

§

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally appeared PATRICK REILLY, CLAUDIA TOBIAS, ARTHUR JISTEL, SCOTT CROSBY, AND LEE WRETLIND, known to me to be the persons and officers whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument and affirmed and acknowledged that said instrument is correct and accurate to the best of their knowledge and belief, and that they executed the same for the purposes and in the capacities therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this 19th day of December 2017.

CHARLOTTE SUZANNE McCALLA NOTARY PUBLIC ID# 12801862-4 State of Texas Comm. Exp. 08-24-2021 Notary Public, State of Texas

(SEAL)

After recording return to: Philip S. Haag McGinnis Lochridge 600 Congress Avenue Suite 2100 Austin, TX 78701

EXHIBIT "A"

RIVER PLACE LIMITED DISTRICT NOTICE TO PURCHASER

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF TRAVIS

§

§

The real property, described below, which you are about to purchase is located within River Place Limited District (the "District"). The District has taxing authority separate from any other taxing authority. The most recent tax rate levied by the District on property within the District was \$0.0750 per \$100 of assessed valuation. The total amount of bonds, excluding refunding bonds and any bonds or any portion of bonds issued that are payable solely from revenues received or expected to be received under a contract with a governmental entity, approved by the voters and which have been or may, at this date, be issued is \$0.0. The aggregate initial principal amounts of all bonds issued for one or more specified facilities of the District, and payable in whole or in part from property taxes is \$0.0.

The District is located within the corporate boundaries of the City of Austin. The taxpayers of the District are subject to the taxes imposed by the municipality and by the District until the District is dissolved. By law, a District located within the corporate boundaries of a municipality may be dissolved pursuant to the Agreement, described below.

All of the property within the boundaries of the District is subject to the terms and conditions of a Strategic Partnership Agreement, as amended, (the "Agreement") between the District and the City of Austin, dated September 7, 2009. Pursuant to the Agreement, the City of Austin annexed all of the property in the Municipal Utility District on or about December 15, 2017, at which time the River Place Municipal Utility District converted into the River Place Limited District. The Agreement also establishes the governmental and operational relationship between the City of Austin and the District as authorized by Section 43.0751, Texas Local Government Code. A copy of the Agreement may be obtained by contacting the offices of the District, and questions concerning the Agreement may be directed to the District or the City of Austin Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department

The purpose of the District is to provide for municipal solid waste collection and disposal services, which may be by contract, the operation, and maintenance of parks, recreational facilities and a nature trail within the District. The cost of these utility facilities is not included in the purchase price of your property, and these utility facilities are owned or to be owned by the district. The legal description of the property you are acquiring is as follows:

Date	Seller

PURCHASER IS ADVISED THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS FORM IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE BY THE DISTRICT AT ANY TIME. THE DISTRICT ROUTINELY ESTABLISHES TAX RATES DURING THE MONTHS OF SEPTEMBER THROUGH DECEMBER OF EACH YEAR, EFFECTIVE FOR THE YEAR IN WHICH THE TAX RATES ARE APPROVED BY THE DISTRICT. PURCHASER IS ADVISED TO CONTACT THE DISTRICT TO DETERMINE THE STATUS OF ANY CURRENT OR PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS FORM.

The undersigned purchaser hereby acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice at or prior to execution of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property described in such notice or at closing of purchase of the real property.

Date	Purchaser
placed in the appropriate sparagraph of a purchase of purchaser, as indicated. It specified facilities and serve District has not yet levied to of tax is to be placed in the from the commission to acoustice may be deleted. For prospective purchaser price seller and any agent, representations.	ne, tax rate, bond amounts, and legal description are to be space). Except for notices included as an addendum or contract, the notice shall be executed by the seller and if the District does not propose to provide one or more of the vices, the appropriate purpose may be eliminated. If the caxes, a statement of the District's most recent projected rate appropriate space. If the District does not have approval lopt and impose a standby fee, the second paragraph of the or the purposes of the notice form required to be given to the or to execution of a binding contract of sale and purchase, a resentative or person acting on the seller's behalf may modify of the words 'January 1, 20' for the words 'this date' and
-	year in the appropriate space.

After recording, return to: Philip S. Haag McGinnis, Lochridge & Kilgore 600 Congress Ave., Ste. 2100 Austin, Texas 78701

Issued by: River Place Limited District

Telephone Number:

Date:

FILED AND RECORDED

OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS

Jan 04, 2018 10:25 AM

2018001751

Dana DeBeauvoir, County Clerk
Travis County TEXAS

ESPINOZAC: \$42.00

ma aBeauvois